

No. 22-611

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN LINDKE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES R. FREED,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALISON M. GILL  
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.  
1100 15th St. NW  
4th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(908) 276-7300, ext. 310  
legal@atheists.org

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.  
2001 Columbia Pike  
Suite 212  
Arlington, VA 22204  
(908) 276-7300, ext. 310  
legal@atheists.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Any factors used to determine whether a “nexus” exists must be clear and capable of application at the time of the private individual’s interaction with the social media account in question.....	5
A. Each of the circuit courts’ conflicting applications of the nexus test are unworkable .....	6
B. A standard that requires lengthy litigation and extensive discovery further stymies individuals’ ability to protect their First Amendment rights	12
II. Judicial analysis of whether an official was acting “under color of” state law should be post-by-post, not account-by-account .....	16
A. Examination of whether an official was acting “under color of” state law must focus on the action of creating the purported public forum at issue ...	17
B. Courts err by focusing the “under color of state law” analysis on the management of the account as a whole.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. To preserve individuals’ freedom of speech, courts must apply a clear standard that limits the ability of government actors to benefit from imprecision and that can be applied without conducting extensive discovery.....	22
A. The nexus test should be applied in a matter that, to the extent possible, avoids lengthy litigation that delays the restoration of plaintiffs’ freedom of speech.....	22
B. The application of the nexus test to social media should not enable government officials to avoid their constitutional obligations by intentionally mingling private and official content on a single page. ....	23
C. The Court should apply the nexus test in a manner that encourages officials to take appropriate care when conducting government business on social media.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Rapert</i> , No. 4:19-cv-17, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230493 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 30, 2019)....	2, 5, 14, 15
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Rapert</i> , No. 4:19-cv-17, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132824 (E.D. Ark. July 26, 2022) .....	15, 24
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Warner</i> , 451 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4, 23
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	13-14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	18
<i>Brown v. Miller</i> , 631 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021).....	5, 7, 9-12, 15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 6
<i>D’Amario v. Providence Civic Center Authority</i> , 783 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	10, 11, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5, 7, 9-11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	22
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	3
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4, 12, 13, 22, 23
<i>Garnier v. O'Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	5-7, 9-11, 21
<i>Jones v. Duncan</i> , 840 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022) ...	5-8, 10, 11, 17, 20
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	3
<i>McDade v. West</i> , 223 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Ath. Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	18
<i>O'Connor-Ratcliff v. Garnier</i> , No 22-324 .....	2, 4, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11, 18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	3, 19
<i>Q.C. v. Winston-Salem / Forsyth Cty.</i> <i>Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1152, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94399 (M.D.N.C. May 26, 2022) .....	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	2, 7
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cty.</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	18
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	12
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. 1.....	1, 3-6, 8, 9, 11, 20, 22-24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 13, 17
<b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
Brief for Electronic Frontier Foundation as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , No. 22-611 (U.S. June 30, 2023).....	19-20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Complaint, <i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , No. 2:20-cv-10872 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 3, 2020) .....	14
Complaint, <i>O’Connor-Ratcliff v. Garner</i> , No. 3:17-cv-02215 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017) .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Atheists, “Page transparency,” Facebook, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/AmericanAtheists/about_profile_transparency">https://www.facebook.com/AmericanAtheists/about_profile_transparency</a> (last visited June 26, 2023) .....	7
“American Atheists Wins New Victory Against Arkansas State Senator Jason Rapert As Case Heads to Trial,” American Atheists (July 28, 2022), <a href="https://www.atheists.org/2022/07/atheists-new-victory-jason-rapert/">https://www.atheists.org/2022/07/atheists-new-victory-jason-rapert/</a> .....	15
Atheists Reach \$41,000 Settlement with Tennessee County Sheriff, American Atheists (Aug. 11, 2016), <a href="https://www.atheists.org/2016/08/atheists-reach-41000-settlement-with-tennessee-county-sheriff/">https://www.atheists.org/2016/08/atheists-reach-41000-settlement-with-tennessee-county-sheriff/</a> .....	2
Atheists Win Settlement After Suing Christian Nationalist Lawmaker, American Atheists (Aug. 17, 2022), <a href="https://www.atheists.org/2022/08/atheists-settlement-christian-nationalist-jason-rapert/">https://www.atheists.org/2022/08/atheists-settlement-christian-nationalist-jason-rapert/</a> .....	2, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
“How do I edit my Page’s start date on Facebook?” Facebook, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/help/www/279680818764230">https://www.facebook.com/help/www/279680818764230</a> (last visited June 26, 2023).....	8
“Number of Legislators and Length of Terms in Years,” Nat’l Conf. of St. Legislatures (Apr. 19, 2021), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/resources/details/number-of-legislators-and-length-of-terms-in-years....">https://www.ncsl.org/resources/details/number-of-legislators-and-length-of-terms-in-years....</a>	13, 14
Ryan Burge, “No One Participates in Politics More than Atheists,” Graphs About Religion (May 16, 2023), <a href="https://www.graphsaboutreligion.com/p/no-one-participates-in-politics-more">https://www.graphsaboutreligion.com/p/no-one-participates-in-politics-more</a> .....	2
Somjen Frazer, Abby El-Zhifei, & Alison M. Gill, Reality Check: Being Nonreligious in America (2020), <a href="https://www.secularsurvey.org/s/Reality-CheckBeing-Nonreligious-in-America.pdf">https://www.secularsurvey.org/s/Reality-CheckBeing-Nonreligious-in-America.pdf</a> .....	1
“Term limits in the United States,” Ballotpedia, <a href="https://ballotpedia.org/Term_limits_in_the_United_States">https://ballotpedia.org/Term_limits_in_the_United_States</a> (last accessed June 26, 2023).....	13
